
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Graham Ibberson 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 21 November 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 29 
NOVEMBER 2022 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

4.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
  
Forward Plan 
  

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
  
Deputy Leader 
  
5.    Council Plan Delivery Plan 2022/23 Quarter 2 Monitoring (Pages 9 - 34) 

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 

  
6.    General Fund Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 2022/23 (Pages 35 - 46) 

  
Cabinet Member for Housing 
  
7.    Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022-27 

(Pages 47 - 88) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



CABINET 01.11.22 
1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 1st November, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
 
 
 
Non-voting 
Members 

Blank 
D Collins 
Holmes 
J Innes 
 
P Innes 

Councillors Mannion-Brunt 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

43    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

44    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ludlow. 
  

45    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 11 October 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
   

46    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four mo
[...]
 that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
  

51    *ABSENCE OF MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report enabling 
the Cabinet to consider, for the purposes of Section 85(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the reasons for the absence of a Member of the 
Council from meetings of the Authority.  
  
Councillor Andy Bellamy had been prevented from attending meetings of 
the Authority since his last attendance on 18 May, 2022 due to illness. 
   
*RESOLVED  
  
That, for the purposes of Section 85(1) of the local Government Act, 
1972, the reason for the absence from meetings of Councillor Andy 
Bellamy since 18 May, 2022 be approved and that his continued absence 
from meetings be authorised through until 31 January, 2023. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  
To meet the requirements of Section 85(1) of the local Government Act 
1972. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Plan Delivery Plan 2022/23 Quarter 2 Monitoring (DL040) 
 

Meeting: 
 

Cabinet    

Date:  
 

29.11.22 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Deputy Leader   

Directorate: 
 

Corporate   

 
 
1.0  Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To report and challenge progress made for the second quarter of the final 

year of the Council Plan against the milestones and measures identified in 
the 2022/23 delivery plan.  
 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That members note the significant achievements against the priority areas 

within the Council Plan Delivery Plan. 
 

2.2 That Corporate Management Team leads for all amber rated milestones 
meet with relevant key officers to develop improvement strategies to 
support further progress in quarters 3 and 4. 

 
3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 
3.1 To progress delivery of the Council Plan 2019 - 2023 and maximise 

positive outputs and outcomes for our communities.  
 
4.0 Report details  

 
4.1 Background  

 
The Council Plan 2019 – 2023 was agreed by Council in February 2019. 
The plan identifies the Council’s key priorities, objectives and 
commitments over a four year period.  In order to track and challenge 
progress across the four years, annual delivery plans are developed. This 
report highlights performance against the 2022/23 delivery plan.  
 

4.2 Overall performance  
 
Appendix 1 shows the progress made on the 36 milestones being tracked 
during 2022/23. 88% of milestones are currently progressing well and are 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



expected to be completed during 2022/23. 9% are rated as amber but 3% 
(1 milestone) will not be completed during 2022/23 due to procurement 
challenges. 20 measures are being tracked on a quarterly basis, 80% are 
currently meeting their targets.  
 

4.3 Making Chesterfield a thriving borough  
 
14 milestones are currently being tracked for this priority area. 100% of 
milestones are currently progressing well and are expected to be 
completed during 2022/23.  We are also able to track seven measures on 
a quarterly basis. These are around planning targets and innovation centre 
occupancy - all are performing well.  

 
4.4 Improving quality of life for local people  

 
14 milestones are currently being tracked for this priority area.  93% (13) 
of milestones are currently progressing well and are expected to be 
completed during 2022/23.  For one milestone - the Holme Hall estate 
improvements, completion will need to move into 2023/24. A tender to 
commission the development of the improvement plan was placed on the 
Homes England procurement panel but did not generate any submissions. 
This framework has now reached capacity and is closed for new work. 
Availability of expertise has been impacted by demand generated across 
the country by town funds, levelling up funds, future high streets etc. The 
tendering process is due to start again in November on a different 
framework. The brief has been reviewed fo
[...]
0 Priority – Providing value for money services 

Page 29



16 
 

and actions for 
2022/23  
 

that the gaps in the latter two years of the MTFP would be met 
from savings delivered through the Council’s Organisational 
Development programme. 

In the months since the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
was approved, the national fiscal and economic situation has 
changed dramatically and a number of in-year spending 
pressures have emerged. This includes challenges around 
recovery of income streams post pandemic, inflation, interest 
rates, cost of living crisis and a pay award significantly above that 
included in the MTFP.  

These additional financial challenges are being considered as 
part of the Council’s ongoing medium term financial planning. 
The impact will reach beyond the current financial year and 
present a real risk that the Council may not be able to deliver its 
statutory obligations and Council Plan priorities and objectives 
within the resources available without fundamental mitigations to 
reduce costs and raising fresh income. The Council will continue 
to work with other local authorities to raise with Government the 
significant challenges that this fiscal situation brings to local 
government. 

The Council is committed to delivering services within the 
approved budget and Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) have 
been working collectively with budget managers to agree clear, 
robust and immediate management action plans to address the 
adverse forecast. Measures have included a line-by-line review of 
budgets, removal of non-essential spending, vacancy control, 
maximising the use of grant funding and other efficiencies. 

VFM2 - Progress the 
Council’s 
Organisational 
Development 
programme to 
maximise delivery of 
the Council Plan and 
key functions – 
establishing a 
medium-term plan, 
which will deliver 
improvements to the 
Council’s capability 
and service delivery, 
while delivering 
efficiency savings. 
 

 The Council’s Organisat
[...]
 

58%  

NNDR collection rates 
(cumulative over the 
quarters – so at ¾ of 
year we would need to 
be at over 24% 
collection). 

97% 58.1%  

Rent collection rates 
(rents are collected 
weekly so could have 
up to 100% at this 
stage) 

97.7% 87.7%  

Collection rates for Council Tax 
and NNDR remain on target. 
Since the last quarter housing 
rent collection rates have 
improved from 82% to almost 
87% and are now within 10% 
tolerance of the overall target. 
Further improvement work is 
being undertaken to increase this 
figure further.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revenues, benefits and 
rents calls average time 
to answer 

1 minute 3.26   

Switchboard and 
environmental services 
calls average time to 
answer 

1 minute 1.12   

Housing repairs hotline 
calls average time to 
answer 

1 minute  1.57   

Although the targets continue to 
be challenging, rates have 
improved significant in the last 
quarter across the three main call 
types.  
 

Facebook followers Above 
13,000 

Annual 
update 

 

Twitter followers  Above 
9,000 

Annual 
update 

 

Instagram followers  Above 
1,500 

Annual 
update 

 

You Tube subscribers  Above 300 Annual 
update 

 

Linked In  Above 
1,500 

Annual 
update 

 

 

My Chesterfield sign 
ups – digital account   

Over 
19,700 

31,000   

Website hits Over 
500,000 

Annual 
update 

  

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 For publication 
 

Period 6 Budget Monitoring Report 2022/23 and Updated Medium Term 
Financial Forecast 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

29 November 2022 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Deputy Leader 

Directorate: 
 

Finance 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with an assessment of the Council’s forecast outturn 

position for the General Fund Revenue Account based on activity to the end 
of period 6 (September 2022) and the emerging medium-term financial 
position.  

 
1.2 To meet the requirement in the Financial Procedure Rules to provide Council 

with regular updates on the Council’s financial position. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the position of the General Fund Revenue Account at the close of 
period 6 of the financial year 2022/23. 
 

2.2 To support the strategy for achieving a balanced budget outturn position for 
the financial year 2022/23.  
 

2.3 To note the emerging Medium-Term Financial Forecast beginning with the 
financial year 2023/24. 

 
3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 
3.1 This periodic monitoring report summarises the current assessment of the 

Council’s forecast outturn and sets out the active management mitigations to 
be progressed to balance  the 2022/23 budget. It also provides a robust 
basis for medium term financial planning.  
 

3.2 This is the second monitoring report for the 2022/23 financial year and 
comes at a time when the Council is experiencing financial pressures due to 
the current economic situation, the scale of the in-year  pay award, cost 
inflation and the ongoing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 
4.0 Report Details  

 
Local and national context 

 
4.1 The budget for 2022/23 was produced against the backdrop of the ongoing 

Covid-19 pandemic and some of the medium and long-term effects of the 
pandemic relating to the demand for Council services were difficult to project. 
The budget assumed that income from fees and charges and expenditure 
levels would return to pre-Covid levels from 2022/23 except for Sports Centre 
income which was anticipated would take one year longer to recover.  
 

4.2 In the months since the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) was approved, 
the national fiscal and economic situation has changed dramatically and a 
number of in-year spending pressures have emerged, these include:   

 
• Assumptions around the recovery of income streams following the Covid-

19 pandemic have not materialised at the levels expected. With the 
increased pressures on the cost of living, we are seeing that beh
[...]
 use of bed and breakfast temporary 
accommodation and the need for additional staff, but this has been 
mitigated to some extent by maximising the use of external grant funding 
to pay for staff costs wherever possible. The latest forecast is for a £107k 
overspend on homelessness services through March 2023. 

 
• By Election - An unexpected by-election arose in 2022/23 leading to 

additional costs of £10k. 
 

• Private Sector Housing Legal and Professional – Additional costs have 
arisen largely due to increased demand for enforcement activity in relation 
to private sector landlords, which has necessitated the use of external 
solicitors at a higher cost. 

 

Page 39



 

• Travellers’ evictions – Additional spend of £18k has been incurred as the 
eviction of travellers this year has been conducted by bailiffs instead of the 
usual method, due to backlogs in the magistrate’s court. 

 
• Refuse Contract - Indexation of the refuse contract is based on the 

prevailing rate of CPI in March and is applied from May. The CPI rate to be 
applied to the contract was higher than the rate included in the budget 
assumptions, at 7.04%, leading to additional costs of £97k on the 
contract of £1.95m. 
 

Forecast mitigations 
 

4.6 The Council is committed to delivering services within the approved budget 
and Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) have been working collectively with 
budget managers to agree clear, robust and immediate management action 
plans to address the adverse forecast.  
 

4.7 Measures have included a line-by-line review of budgets, removal of non-
essential spending, vacancy control, maximising the use of grant funding and 
other efficiencies. These measures, most of which are one off, will not have 
an impact on service delivery and have reduced the original forecast 
overspend of £1.817m by £764k to £1.053m. 
 
Additional business rates pool 2021/22  
 

4.8 Chesterfield Borough Council is a member of the Derbyshire Business Rates 
Pool which consists of all eight Derbyshire District and Borough Councils, 
Derbyshire County Council and Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority. Instead 
of each District and Borough Council paying 50% of their growth above the 
baseline over to Government, it is kept within the Pool and distributed 
amongst all the members on an agreed basis. The estimated return from the 
pool in 2020/21 (which is to be applied in 2022/23) was c£650k which is 
c£350k above the budgeted figure. This additional one-off income has 
therefore been used to reduce the General Fund Revenue Account deficit in 
year to £703k.  
 
Balancing 2022/23 
 

4.9 Failure to balance the in-year budget would increase the pressure on our 
MTFP and significantly deplete reserves. There are significant financial 
challenges for the future at a scale not seen before and having to use 
reserves to fund a gap at the current estimated level would have a significant 
impact on the ability of the Council to balance future years. 
 

4.10 Whilst there is an expectation that the Council will need to utilise a proportion 
of the Budget Risk Reserve to achieve a balanced outturn in year, this should 
only be after close monitoring and identification of further 

Page 40



 

mitigations. CLT and budget managers will continue to work with Cabinet 
Members towards delivering a balanced budget. Activities  will include: 
 

• Forensic focus on budgetary control - to continue to work with services 
to minimise spending and identify savings. 

• Deep dive / spotlight reviews on income from fees and charges.  
• Maximising the use of grant funding and substituting Revenue Account 

funding with that received from other sources where appropriate. 
• Robust and effective vacancy control measures.  
• Review of reserves and provisions balances and annual contributions. 

 
Reserves  

 
4.9 The General Fund Working Balance has been maintained at £1.5m to 

recognise the financial risks and uncertainties that the Council is currently 
f
[...]
ial years with an expectation that the 
gaps in the latter two years of the MTFP would be met from savings delivered 
through the Council’s Organisational Development programme.  
 

4.17 In the months since the MTFP was approved, the national fiscal and economic 
situation has changed dramatically, and a number of spending pressures have 
emerged, which have already been set out in section 4.2. The impact of these 
will reach beyond the current financial year and the additional financial 
challenges will need to be considered as part of the Council’s ongoing medium 
term financial planning.  
 

4.18 The medium-term financial position is being updated to reflect the emerging 
cost pressures and latest funding assumptions. These will inform the budget 

Page 42



 

gaps and our strategy for balancing 2023/24 and the medium term. Emerging 
pressures and changes to assumptions include: 
 

• The ongoing impact of the recently announced 2022/23 pay award is 
estimated at c£1.1m  
 

• Updated pay award assumptions for 2023/24. The current MTFP 
assumes a pay award of 2%. This is deemed insufficient given the 
current projections for inflation. A further 2% increase, to 4%, would 
result in additional costs of c£350k per year. 

 
• Utility costs - the Council has previously benefited from low prices for 

utilities. However, these contracts are due to expire in March 2023 and 
the retendering of these contracts will cost significantly more than the 
current budget provision. As there is currently no additional 
government support planned for businesses and the public sector, the 
additional costs are likely to be in the region of c£1m per year. A 
report is being prepared, for presentation to Cabinet in December, 
setting out the procurement process and delegations required to 
secure best value for the Council. 

 
• Non-pay inflationary pressures – further work will need to be 

undertaken to understand the financial impact of increased inflation 
levels on our contracts. 
 

• Service pressures – detailed work is being progressed to understand 
the ongoing impact of the pressures already identified in the current 
year e.g., homelessness as well as emerging new pressures. 

  
4.19 The above are subject to more detailed work and political decision making. 

The overall position will be subject to change both in terms of the level of 
resources from central government and the continuing impact of inflation. 
 

4.20 Work is ongoing to develop options for balancing the 2023/24 budget and a 
strategy to balance over the medium term, based on the emerging pressures 
as set out above. However, given the size and scale of the financial 
challenges it is anticipated that the Budget Risk Reserve will need to be 
utilised to smooth the impacts, This will enable the Council to manage the 
budget gaps and enable a strategic review of priorities to be undertaken in 
the medium to long term. 
 

4.21 The provisional is now expected on or before 21 December and will provide 
the funding allocations for 2023/24. These will be reported to Cabinet in 
January along with the draft MTFP, which will confirm funding levels, 
pressures and updated assumptions. It will also set out the budget strategy 
and consider draft proposals to ensure a balance budget is set. The final 
MTFP will be considered at full Council on 22 February 2023.  
 

Page 43



 

5 Implications for consideration – Financial and value for money 
 
5.1 The report in its entirety deals with financial and value for money 

implications. 
 
6 Implications for consideration – Legal 

 
6.1 It is a statutory requirement under Section 33 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992 for the Council to produce a balanced budget. Further work 
is required over the coming months to be able to set a balanced budget for 
2023/24.  

 
7 Implications for consideration – Human resources   
 
7.1 There are no human resource implications to consider in this report. 
 
8 Implications for consi
[...]
nsideration – Equality and diversity       
 
12.1 Individual equality and diversity impact assessments are not required for the 

budget process. These are included as part of the decision-making processes 
for specific spending options. 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 45



 

Document information 
 
Report author Contact number/email 
Theresa Channell Theresa.channell@chesterfield.gov.uk 
Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material 
extent when the report was prepared. 
 
This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 46



For publication 
 

Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022-27 (H000) 
 

Meeting: 
 

Cabinet  

Date:  
 

29 November 2022 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Housing 

Directorate: 
 

Housing   

For publication  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
1.1 To advise Members of the development of a Derbyshire Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022-27. 
1.2 To seek adoption of the Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

Strategy 2022-27. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
2.1 That Cabinet approves the adoption of the Derbyshire Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022-27. 
 
3.0 Reason for recommendations 
3.1 Approval of the Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022-

27 will ensure that the Council continues to deliver prevention, intervention 
and recovery to ensure people at risk of, or experiencing homelessness and 
rough sleeping can access effective services and support.  

3.2 By adopting this strategy, the Council will be able to meet the continuing 
challenges ahead including meeting the needs of those with multiple and 
complex needs, and the increases in the cost of living.  

3.3 It is a legal requirement to have an agreed and published homelessness and 
rough sleeping strategy. 

 
 
4.0 Report details 
4.1 The Council adopted the current North Derbyshire Rough Sleeping Strategy 

2021-23 in June 2021. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



4.2 The actions in this strategy alongside the impacts of the Covid-19 Pandemic 
accelerated partnership working across the County and facilitated the delivery 
of a multitude of services to protect rough sleepers from harm. 

4.3 The activity undertaken, and knowledge and experiences gained through the 
delivery of the existing strategy, has been incorporated into the development 
of the new proposed countywide Derbyshire strategy. 

4.4 The proposed strategy has been developed by and in collaboration with 
HomelessLink, a national specialist homelessness consultant and support 
agency. 

Current Demand 
4.5 There has been a considerable increase in demand for homelessness services, 

largely caused by social and policy impacts of the pandemic. Repossessions / 
evictions were suspended in 2020 but this has now been lifted since March 
2021, the result of which is a backlog of cases now reaching the homeless 
prevention service. 
 

4.6 The increase in the cost of living has drastically impacted upon household 
income meaning a further increase in rent and mortgage arrears and 
subsequent evictions.  
 

4.7 Newly proposed private rented sector legislation which removes ‘no fault 
evictions’ is already resulting in landlords seeking to evict private tenants 
before the legislation comes into force. This is currently the most common 
cause of homelessness enquiries within the service.  
 

4.8 In addition to the increase in demand, the service is also experiencing a 
considerable increase in the complexities of each case including applications 
from families and households with multiple complex needs. These are 
inevitably more difficult to deal with and compound the problem caused by 
overall increased demand. 
 

4.9 There are currently severe limitations on suitable accommodation options for 
the Homelessness Caseworkers to access in order to discharge the 
homelessness duty. This causes a bottleneck situation where households, 
including families, remain in temporary 
[...]
eeds of our customers.  

4.19 The strategy has been developed through close collaboration between the 
Derbyshire Homelessness Officers Group (DHOG), Derbyshire County Council, 
Public Health, NHS, Police, Probation, and wide range of partner agencies 
including from the voluntary sector.  

4.20 The strategy is ambitious in its vision to “working collaboratively across 
Derbyshire to prevent and reduce homelessness – making it everyone’s 
responsibility.  

4.21 The strategy will meet the vision and aims through the delivery of four clear 
priorities:  
• Make homelessness everyone’s responsibility through a system-wide 

approach  
• Prevent homelessness and respond through early intervention and 

personalised solutions 
• End rough sleeping and repeat homelessness 
• Develop sustainable supported and settled housing solutions 

4.22 The Director of Public Health for Derbyshire is a signatory of the strategy 
which will sit under the sponsorship of the Derbyshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board. This represents a significant shift in how homelessness strategies are 

Page 49



implemented.  With the strategy sitting within the wider health spectrum this 
will provide a real opportunity make “whole system” changes to transform 
housing and homelessness services for the people we serve.  

4.23 The proposed countywide Derbyshire strategy will serve as the Council’s main 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping strategy for five years.  

4.24 The Homelessness Reduction Act (2017) is now fully embedded, and this 
legislation has enabled councils to do much more for people facing 
homelessness.  The Government is committed to ending rough sleeping by 
2024 and this new Derbyshire wide strategy is fully in-keeping with the 
positive spirit of the homelessness legislation and the ambition of the 
Government’s target.  

4.25 The Strategy refers to the new Domestic Abuse Act (2021) and contained 
within the list of priority actions are proposals to increase support and easier 
ac

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 29.11.22 
1 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 29th November, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
 
 
 
Non-voting 
Members 

Holmes 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Ludlow 
 
P Innes 
 

Councillors Mannion-Brunt 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

52    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

53    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Collins and 
Blank. 
  

54    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 1 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

55    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period December, 2022 to March, 
2023 was reported for information. 
  
*RESOLVED – 



CABINET 29.11.22 
2 

 
 

 

  
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  
  

56    COUNCIL PLAN DELIVERY PLAN 2022/23 QUARTER 2 
MONITORING  
 
The Executive Director presented a report on the progress made as at the 
end of the second quarter of the Council Plan delivery plan for 2022/23.  
  
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report showed the progress made against the 
36 performance milestones being tracked during 2022/23. Solid progress 
was evidenced in relation to 88% of the milestones; most were already 
completed while others were expected to be completed during 2022/23. 
Progress against 9% of the milestones was rated as amber with just 1 
milestone not expected to be completed during 2022/23 due to a lack of 
response to a tender process. 
  
A further 20 performance measures were being tracked on a quarterly 
basis and positive progress was evidenced in respect of 16 or 80% of 
these measures. 
  
It was reported that several of the milestones were also critical to delivery 
of the medium-term financial plan and ensuring the council’s ongoing 
financial sustainability. 
  
The Delivery Plan for 2022/23 would be the final delivery plan of the 
current four year Council Plan cycle, 2019 – 2023.   
   
*RESOLVED - 
  

1.   That members note the significant achievements against the priority 
areas within the Council Plan Delivery Plan. 
  

2.   That the Corporate Management Team leads for all amber rated 
milestones meet with relevant key officers to develop improvement 
strategies to support further progress in quarters 3 and 4. 
  

REASON FOR DECISIONS 
  

To progress delivery of the Council Plan 2019 - 2023 and maximise 
positive outputs and outcomes for our communities. 



CABINET 29.11.22 
3 

 
 

 

  
  

57    GENERAL FUND BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 2 2022/23  
 
The Service Director - Finance presented a report to provide Cabinet with 
an assessment of the Council’s General Fund Revenue Account outturn 
position for the financial year 2022/23 based on activity to the end of 
period 6 (September 2022) and an early look at the emerging medium-
term financial position. This was to meet the requirement in the Financial 
Procedure Rules to provide Council with regular updates on the Council’s 
financial position. 

The budget for the financial year 2022/23 was produced against the 
backdrop of the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and some of the medium 
and long-term effects of the pandemic relating to the demand for Council 
services were difficult to project. The budget assumed that income from 
fees and charges would return to pre-Covid levels from 2022/23 except 
for Sports Centre income which was anticipated would take one year 
longer to recover.  

In the months since the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) was 
approved, the national fiscal and economic situation had changed 
dramatically and a number of in-year spending pressures had emerged.   

Table 1 in the officer’s report included a summary of the key variances for 
the financial year 2022/23. 

The Council was committed to delivering services within the approved 
budget and the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) had been working with 
budget holders to agree clear, robust, and immediate measures to 
address the adverse forecast.   

Measures had included a line-by-line review of budgets, removal of all 
non-essential spending, a more rigorous approach to vacancy control, 
and maximising the use of grant funding and other funding sources. 
These measures, most of which were one off, would not impact on 
service delivery and had reduced the original forecast overspend to a 
more manageable in-year position.  



CABINET 29.11.22 
4 

 
 

 

  

Whilst there was an expectation that the Council would need to utilise a 
proportion of the Budget Risk Reserve to achieve a balanced outturn 
budget position for the financial year 2022/23, this would only be defrayed 
after close monitoring and identification of further mitigations. CLT and 
budget holders would continue to work with Cabinet Members towards 
delivering a balanced budget.  

The Council’s provisional settlement for 2023/24 was now expected on or 
before 21 December 2022. This would be reported to Cabinet in January 
along with the draft MTFP, which would confirm funding levels, pressures, 
and updated assumptions for the period 2023/24 through 2026/27.  The 
report would also set out the Council’s budget strategy and set out draft 
proposals to ensure a balanced budget could be set for 2023/24. The final 
MTFP would be considered at full Council on 22 February 2023.  

   
*RESOLVED – 
  

1.  That the position of the General Fund Revenue Account at the 
close of period 6 of the financial year 2022/23 be noted. 
  

2. That the strategy for achieving a balanced budget outturn position 
for the financial year 2022/23 be supported.  
  

3. That the emerging Medium-Term Financial Forecast beginning with 
the financial year 2023/24 be noted. 
  
  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  

1.  This periodic monitoring report summarises the current assessment 
of the Council’s forecast outturn and set out the active management 
mitigations to be progressed to balance the 2022/23 budget. It also 
provides a robust basis for medium term financial planning.  
  

2.  This is the second monitoring report for the 2022/23 financial year 
and comes at a time when the Council is experiencing financial 
pressures due to the current economic situation, the scale of the in-
year pay award, cost inflation and the ongoing impact of the Covid-
19 pandemic.  



CABINET 29.11.22 
5 

 
 

 

  
  

58    DERBYSHIRE HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY 2022-27  
 
The Housing Options Manager presented a report seeking Cabinet 
support for Chesterfield Borough Council to adopt the Derbyshire 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022-27.  
  
The Council had adopted the current North Derbyshire Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2021-23 in June 2021.  The Strategy had been developed to 
manage the impacts of the Covid-19 Pandemic and had accelerated 
partnership working across the County, to include delivery of a multitude 
of services to protect rough sleepers from harm. 
  
The knowledge and experience gained had been incorporated into the 
development of the new Strategy.  Advice had also been sought from 
HomelessLink, a specialist homelessness consultancy and support 
agency. 
 
There had been a considerable increase in demand for homelessness 
services, which were attributed to the legacy impacts of the pandemic, 
increases in the number of repossessions / evictions as a result of, cost of 
living pressures, notable changes in the complexity of each case and 
severe limitations on the availability of suitable alternative 
accommodation. 

  
The Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022-27 
was attached as Appendix 1 to the officer’s report.  
 
The strategy included four clear priorities:  

• Make homelessness everyone’s responsibility through a 
system-wide approach  

• Prevent homelessness and respond through early intervention 
and personalised solutions 

• End rough sleeping and repeat homelessness 



CABINET 29.11.22 
6 

 
 

 

• Develop sustainable supported and settled housing solutions 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the Council adopt the Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2022-27. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
1.       Approval of the Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

Strategy 2022-27 will ensure that the Council continues to deliver 
prevention, intervention and recovery to ensure people at risk of, or 
experiencing homelessness and rough sleeping can access 
effective services and support.  
  

2.      By adopting this strategy, the Council will be able to meet the 
continuing challenges ahead including meeting the needs of those 
with multiple and complex needs, and the increases in the cost of 
living.  
  

3.       It is a legal requirement to have an agreed and published 
homelessness and rough sleeping strategy. 

  
 
 
 


